



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE FREDERICK HSU LIVING TRUST, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
ODN HOLDING CORPORATION, OAK )  
HILL CAPITAL PARTNERS III, L.P., OAK )  
HILL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT )  
PARTNERS III, L.P., OHCP GENPAR III, )  
L.P., OHCP MGP PARTNERS III, L.P., )  
OHCP MGP III LTD., ROBERT MORSE, )  
WILLIAM PADE, DAVID SCOTT, DEBRA )  
DOMEYER, JEFFREY KUPIETZKY, )  
ALLEN MORGAN, LAWRENCE NG, )  
SCOTT JARUS, KAMRAN POURZANJANI, )  
ELIZABETH MURRAY, TODD H. )  
GREENE, and SCOTT MORROW, )  
)  
Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 12108-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION  
Filed June 8, 2016

**OAK HILL DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
VERIFIED CLASS ACTION AND DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)  
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Oak Hill Capital  
Partners III, L.P., Oak Hill Capital  
Management Partners III, L.P., OHCP  
GenPar III, L.P., OHCP MGP Partners III,  
L.P., OHCP MGP III, Ltd., Robert Morse,  
William Pade, and David Scott*

OF COUNSEL:

David J. Berger (*pro hac vice*)

Catherine E. Moreno (*pro hac  
vice*)

WILSON SONSINI

GOODRICH & ROSATI, PC

650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050

June 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MOTION .....	5
A.    The Court Can Consider Documents Cited or Relied On in the Complaint .....	5
B.    The Court Can Consider Documents Produced in Response to Plaintiff’s Section 220 Demand.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    Oak Hill’s Initial Investment in ODN.....	9
B.    The Terms of the Certificate of Incorporation.....	9
C.    Oak Hill Acquires Common Stock Resulting in Majority Ownership of ODN and Mr. Hsu Files a Lawsuit Challenging the Transaction .....	10
D.    Mr. Hsu Voluntarily Dismisses His Lawsuit with Prejudice, Sues Again in California, and His Claims Are Dismissed with Prejudice.....	12
E.    The Board Establishes a Special Committee of Independent Directors to Consider Oak Hill’s Redemption Right, and Makes Partial Redemptions in 2013 and 2014.....	13
F.    Mr. Hsu’s 220 Request and the Current State of the Business.....	16
JOINDER.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18

I.	THE REDEMPTION PAYMENT WAS LAWFUL. ....	18
A.	Honoring a Mandatory Redemption Provision Is Not a “Decision” Subject to Entire Fairness Review .....	18
B.	Application of Entire Fairness Review to the Redemption Would Violate Investor Expectations and Would Contradict the Court’s Analysis in <i>ThoughtWorks</i> .....	22
C.	The Pled Facts Demonstrate That the Redemption Did Not Jeopardize ODN’s Ability to Remain a Going Concern .....	24
D.	Entire Fairness Should Not Apply to the Non- Redemption Transactions.....	25
II.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AGAINST ANY OAK HILL DIRECTOR.....	28
III.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND/OR AIDING AND ABETTING AGAINST OAK HILL.....	35
A.	Plaintiff Fails To Plead A Breach of Fiduciary Duty by Oak Hill .....	35
B.	Plaintiff Fails to Plead Aiding and Abetting Against Oak Hill.....	38
IV.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WASTE OR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AGAINST ANY OAK HILL DEFENDANT .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 A.3d 414 (Del. 2013).....	6
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007).....	34
<i>Hokanson v. Petty</i> , 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011).....	30
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014).....	41
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	38, 44
<i>In re GM Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 A.3d 971 (Del. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>In re GM (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	40

<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom. SEPTA v. Blankenfein</i> , 44 A.3d 922 (Del. 2012) .....	33
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	22
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	26, 36
<i>In re Tele-Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005) .....	33
<i>Klang v. Smith’s Food &amp; Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 80 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	39
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) .....	42, 43
<i>Pulieri v. Boardwalk Props. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 691449 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	39
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , – A.3d –, 2016 WL 2765312 (Del. May 6, 2016).....	39
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996).....	37

<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011).....	19, 22, 23
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. TradingScreen Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1598045 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	24
<i>Thermopylae Capital Partners, L.P. v. Simbol, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 368170 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2016) .....	36
<i>Veloric v. J.G. Wentworth, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4639217 (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2014) .....	38, 44

## STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 170(a).....	34
-------------------------	----

## RULES

Del. R. Evid. 202(d)(1)(B).....	11
---------------------------------	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Response: Poor Pitiful or Potently Powerful Preferred?</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2025, 2031 (2013).....	19
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. TradingScreen Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10164-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT).....	20
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Anschutz</i> , C.A. No. 444-N (Del. Ch. June 1, 2004) (TRANSCRIPT).....	20
